Third Session, Commencing at 2.30 pm

AUSTRALIAN COMMONWEALTH COINS

THREEPENCES

676>
Edward VII, 1910. Full original mint bloom, well struck,
choice uncirculated.

$200

Ex Jon Saxton Collection.

677*
Edward VII, 1910. Die axis upset by 30 degrees, well struck,
choice uncirculated.

$200
Ex Jon Saxton Collection.
678*
Edward VII, 1910. Uncirculated.

$80

679
Edward VII, 1910. Nearly uncirculated.

$100

680
Edward VII, 1910. Good very fine - good extremely fine.
4

$100

Ex Jon Saxton Collection.

681
Edward VII, 1910. One with dark tone, good very fine -
uncirculated. (8)

$250
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682*
George V, 1911. Nearly uncirculated/uncirculated.
$300
Private purchase from Greg McDonald in 2006 with his ticket.
683*
George V, 1911. Uneven toning, uncirculated.
$250

Ex J.Cox Collection, private purchase from Greg McDonald with his
ticket.

684*
George V, 1911. Toned, good extremely fine.
$80

685*
George V, 1911. One cleaned and dull tone, both extremely
fine/good extremely fine. (2)

$130

Ex Jon Saxton Collection.

686
George V, 1911. Toned very fine - good very fine. (2)
$50

Ex Jon Saxton Collection.

687
George V, 1911 and 1912, also Great Britain, George VI,
1943 silver. Very fine - extremely fine. (3)

$50

688*
George V, 1912. Lightly toned with considerable original
mint bloom, uncirculated and rare in this condition.

$600



689*
George V, 1912. Extremely fine.
$300

690*
George V, 1912. Some mint bloom, extremely fine/good
extremely fine.

$150

Ex Jon Saxton Collection (from WA auction Jan 2000, lot 495).

691*
George V, 1912. Toned, extremely fine/nearly
uncirculated.

$180

Ex Jon Saxton Collection.

692*
George V, 1912. Lightly toned, rim nicks, otherwise nearly
extremely fine and rare.

$130

Ex Jon Saxton Collection.

693*

George V, 1912. Toned, good very fine and rare with
underlying mint bloom.

$100
Ex Jon Saxton Collection.
694*
George V, 1912. Toned, good very fine/extremely fine. (2)
$150

Ex Jon Saxton Collection.
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695*
George V, 1912. Very fine/good very fine; good very fine.

()

$100
Ex Jon Saxton Collection.
696
George V, 1912, 1923 (2). Fine - very fine. (3)

$100

697*
George V, 1914. Hairline die break, rim to scroll under emu's
leg, nearly uncirculated/uncirculated and rare thus.

$750

Ex Jon Saxton Collection.

698*
George V, 1914. Hairline on forehead, considerable original
golden mint bloom, good extremely fine/uncirculated and
rare.

$350

Ex Jon Saxton Collection.

699*
George V, 1914. Toned, obverse and reverse with die breaks,
extremely fine.

$220



700*
George V, 1914. Extremely fine and rare.
$200

Ex Jon Saxton Collection.

701*

George V, 1914, low 4 in date. Nearly extremely fine/
extremely fine and rare.

$180
Ex Jon Saxton Collection.
702*
George V, 1914. Good very fine/extremely fine. (2)

$200

Ex Jon Saxton Collection.

703*
George V, 1915. Light grey toned, well struck, nearly
uncirculated and rare, the key date.

704*

George V, 1915. Light grey tone, extremely fine/good
extremely fine and rare thus.

$1,500

$650

Ex Jon Saxton Collection.

705*
George V, 1915. Toned extremely fine/good extremely fine
and rare.

$300

Ex Ken Wilson Collection.

706*

George V, 1915. Toned, nearly extremely fine and rare.
$300

Ex Jon Saxton Collection.

707*

George V, 1915. Good very fine and rare in this condition.
$250

In a slab by PCGS as XF45.

708*

George V, 1915. Toned, nearly very fine/good very fine. (2)
$150

Ex Jon Saxton Collection.

709*
George V, 1916 M. Considerable mint bloom on reverse, good
extremely fine/uncirculated and rare in this condition.

$200
Ex Jon Saxton Collection.
710*
George V, 1917M. Full mint bloom, uncirculated.

$400
Ex Jon Saxton Collection.
711*
George V, 1917M. Nearly uncirculated/uncirculated.

$170



712*
George V, 1917M. Underlying mint bloom on reverse, toned,
good very fine/extremely fine.

$80

Ex Jon Saxton Collection.

713*
George V, 1918M. Die axis rotation by ten degrees, choice
uncirculated.

$300

Ex Jon Saxton Collection.

714*
George V, 1918M. Obverse peripheral die break, good
extremely fine/uncirculated.

$100
Ex Jon Saxton Collection (from WA auction Jan 2000, lot 515).
715*
George V, 1918M. The first toned, nearly uncirculated. (2)
$100

Ex Jon Saxton Collection.

part

716*
George V, 1918M, 1918M heavy die breaks in emu,
1919M, 1921M. Attractively toned, nearly extremely fine
- uncirculated. (4)

$150

Ex Jon Saxton Collection.

717*
George V, 1919M. Toned, reverse with die break above date,
nearly uncirculated.

$150

718*
George V, 1921M. Uncirculated.
$50

Ex Jon Saxton Collection.

719*
George V, 1921. Die break from top of shield to apex of star,
toned, subdued mint bloom, uncirculated and rare.

$750
720*
George V, 1922. Lightly toned, uncirculated.
$300
721
George V, 1922. Red toning, nearly uncirculated.
$100
722
George V, 1923. Very fine/good very fine.
$100
723*
George V, 1924. Nearly extremely fine/extremely fine.
$100

Ex Jon Saxton Collection.

724
George V, 1926. Toned, die breaks on obverse, extremely
fine/good extremely fine.

$100

725
George V, 1928. Nearly extremely fine/extremely fine.
$80



726*
George V, 1934/3 overdate. Very fine/good very fine and a
very strong overdate.

$200
In a slab by PCGS as XF40.
727*
George V, 1935. Proof-like, choice uncirculated.

$200
Ex Spink Noble sale.
728*
George V, 1936. Choice uncirculated.

$150

Ex Ken Wilson Collection.

729*

George VI, 1942. Extremely fine/good extremely fine and
rare in this condition.

i\

*i.':

w

hy

$350
Ex Jon Saxton Collection (from WA auction 130).
730*
George VI, 1942. Extremely fine.

$250

731
George VI, 1942S. Thin S mint mark, lightly toned,
uncirculated.

$50

732
George VI, 1947. Nearly uncirculated with brilliance,
uncirculated. (2)

$100

In slabs by PCGS as MS62 and MS64.

733
George VI, 1944S with serif S (49), sans serif S (59). Fine
- uncirculated. (108)

$120
734
Elizabeth 11, 1963. Uncirculated. (60)
$100
735
Elizabeth 11, 1964. Uncirculated. (40)
$80
PENNIES
736*
George V, 1911. Spotted, red nearly uncirculated.
$200
737
George V, 1911. Extremely fine.
$70
part
738*
George V, 1911 (2) and 1912H. Good extremely fine. (3)
$150
739

George V, 1911, 1912H, 1923 and 1935. Nearly extremely
fine - extremely fine. (4)
$120



part

740
George V, 1911 (2), 1912H, 1913, 1919 and 1929. Nearly
extremely fine - good extremely fine. (6)

$450

part

741*
George V, 1912H (2), 1914, 19161 and 19171. Extremely
fine - nearly uncirculated. (5)

$300

Ex Ken Wilson Collection.
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742*
George V, 1913, upright 3, another 3 slopes left. Good very
fine; nearly extremely fine. (2)

$50

Ex Jon Saxton Collection.

743*

George V, 1914. Reverse with underlying mint bloom,
extremely fine/good extremely fine and rare in this
condition.

$200

Ex Jon Saxton Collection.

744
George V, 1914, 19171 and 1919 dot below. Good very
fine. (3)

$80

745
George V, 1914, 19161 (2), 19181, 1920 dot below, Indian
die, another, 1920 dot below very faint, London die, 1922
London die (3). Fine - extremely fine. (9)

$200

Ex Ken Wilson Collection.

746*
George V, 19171. Brown with traces of red, good extremely
fine.

$50

Ex Jon Saxton Collection.



751*
George V, 1925, London die. Plain die state, nearly extremely
fine.

$150

Ex Ken Wilson Collection.

752
George V, 1925, London die. Raised horizontal line on neck
and raised blob on E die state, surface marks, otherwise
nearly very fine.

$100

753
George V, 1925, London die. Plain die state, good fine.

$100

part

747*
George V, 1919, 1919 dot below, London dies, 1920 dot
above, Indian die. Some red, extremely fine - good extremely
fine. (3)

$450

Ex Ken Wilson Collection.

748

George V, 1920 dot below, Indian die (2); 1921, Indian die
(3); 1922, London die; 1924, London die; 1926, London
die (3); 1927, London die. Brown patinas, very fine - nearly
extremely fine. (11)

754*
George V, 1925, London die. Broken N variety from die
clashing, nearly very fine, good very fine. (2)

749*
George V, 1923, London die. Glossy brown, good extremely . .

$150
$250

fine.
$80

Ex Jon Saxton Collection. .

755*

George V, 1925, London die. Horizontal line on neck die

state, another start of vertical line on head behind ear die
750* state, good very fine. (2)
George V, 1925, London die. Vertical die break cheek to $200
temple die state, nearly extremely fine. i )

$550 Ex Ken Wilson Collection.

49



756
George V, 1925, London die. Raised horizontal line on neck
die state, one with pitting near date, otherwise very fine, each
with centre diamond. (2)

$150

757
George V, 1925, London die. Plain die state and Q die state,
fine; nearly very fine. (2)

$150

In slabs by PCGS as F15 and VF30.

758
George V, 1925, London die. Raised horizontal line on neck
die state, edge bumps, otherwise nearly very fine. (2)

$120

759
George V, 1925, London die. Very good - fine. (2)
$120

760
George V, 1925, London die. Plain die state and one with Q
die state, the first with severe edge bump, otherwise nearly
very fine. (3)

$160

761
George V - George VI, 1925, London die; George VI, 1946.
Cleaned fine; nearly very fine. (2)

$100
762
George V - George VI, 1925 and 1946. Good fine. (2)
$100
part
763*

George V, 1927, London dies. Brown with some original mint
red, good extremely fine - nearly uncirculated. (3)
$450

Ex Ken Wilson Collection.

50

764*
George V, 1929, London die, variety with dot in field in front
of eye. Extremely fine.

$50

Ex Jon Saxton Collection.

765*
George V, 1930, Indian die. Surface porous from soaking in
water or acidic liquid, fine/very fine and rare.

$8,500

Private purchase from Downies February 2005.

766
George V, 1931, London die; George VI, 1942, Bombay no
I mm; 1944, 1946 (4). Fine -very fine. (7)

$150

Ex Ken Wilson Collection.



part

767* 772* .
George V, 1933/2 overdate. Nearly very fine - good very George VI, 1943l, large reverse denticles. Glossy brown,
fine. (4) nearly extremely fine and rare thus.

$120 $130

Ex Jon Saxton Collection (from KL, October 2000).

768*
George V, 1935. Brown and red streaky tone,

uncirculated.
$150 ‘ O
part
773*
part George VI, 1943l, long denticles (2), 1946, 1948Y (Perth).
769* Very fine - good very fine, the 1943 scarce. (4)
George VI, 1938. Good extremely fine - nearly uncirculated. $80
(4) Ex Jon Saxton Collection.
$120
770
George VI, 1938, 1941, K dot G and 1942. Extremely fine
- nearly uncirculated. (4)
$100
774*
George VI, 1946. Brown and red toning, nearly uncirculated/
good extremely fine and rare thus.
$600
part
771*
George VI, 1941, 1941 Y (dot close), 1941 K dot G. 775*
Underlying mint bloom, except for the last, usual weak George VI, 1946. Obverse some carbon flecks, traces of mint
strikes, good extremely fine - nearly uncirculated. (3) red, extremely fine.
$150 $500

51



776*

George VI, 1946. Glossy brown, good extremely fine and
rare thus.
$400

Ex J.Cox Collection.

77

George VI, 1946. Hints of red in lettering, dull brown patina,
extremely fine.

$200
Ex Ken Wilson Collection.
778
George VI, 1946. Good very fine. (2)

$150
In slabs by PCGS as XF details cleaned and XF45.
779
George VI, 1946. Very fine; good very fine. (2)

$100
780
George VI, 1946. Very fine. (2)

$100
781
George VI, 1946. Fine; scratched, good fine. (2)

$100

782
George VI, 1946. Very fine; carbon spot on reverse, otherwise
good very fine. (2)

$80

783
George VI, 1946. Good fine. (4)

$120
784
George VI, 1946. Fine - very fine. (5)

$150
785
George VI, 1946. Fine - very fine. (5)

$150

52

786
George VI, 1946. Good fine. (5)

$150
787
George VI, 1946. Good fine. (5)

$150
788
George VI, 1946. Fine - very fine. (7)

$220

Ex Ken Wilson Collection.

789
George VI, 1946 and 1947Y. Blue brown toned, very fine;
glossy brown, good extremely fine. (2)

$100

part

790*
George VI - Elizabeth 11, 1948 (2), 1948 Y., 1949 (2), 1950,
1950 Y., 1951, 1952, 1952 A, 1953 and 1956. Extremely
fine - uncirculated. (12)

$200

791

Elizabeth 11, 1953-1964, complete, also halfpennies, 1953-

64, complete. Nearly uncirculated - uncirculated. (25)
$150



part

792*
Elizabeth I1, 1959. Good extremely fine - nearly uncirculated.
4)

$150

Second, third and fourth in slabs by PCGS as MS62BN (2) and MS63RB.

793
George V - Elizabeth 11, 1911-1964, date set, missing 1930.
In Dansco Supreme album, good - uncirculated. (73)

$300

794

George V - Elizabeth 11, 1911-1964, date set, missing 1930.

In Dansco press-in album, good - extremely fine. (80)
$150

795
George V - Elizabeth I, 1911-1964, date set, missing 1913-
1915, 1918, 1920, 1923-1926, 1930, 1956Y., housed in
Whitman press-in albums; proof set, 1970, missing foam.
Fair - FDC. (55)

$50

796
George V - Elizabeth I, 1911-1964, date set with extras,
missing 1930. In maroon press-in album with torn spines,
nearly fine - uncirculated. (79)

$150

Ex Maurice Collection.

797
George V - Elizabeth 11, 1911-1964, date set, missing 1930;
halfpenny, date set, 1911 -1964, missing 1923. In Whitman
press-in albums, poor - uncirculated. (142)

$150

798
George V - Elizabeth 11, 1911-1964, date set, missing 1930
and 19171. In new Dansco press-in album, very good -
extremely fine. (69)

$170

799
George V - Elizabeth 11, 1911-1964, date set, missing 1930
and 19171. In new Dansco press-in album, very good -
extremely fine. (69)

$170

800
George V - Elizabeth 11, 1911-1964, date set, missing 1930.
In new Dansco press-in album, very good - extremely fine.
(70)

$170

801
George V - Elizabeth 11, 1911-1964, date set, missing 1930.
In new Dansco press-in album, very good - extremely fine.
(70)

$170

53

802
George V - Elizabeth 11, 1911-1964, date sets, missing 1930.
In new Dansco press-in albums, very good - extremely fine.
(2 sets, 140 coins)

$340

803
George V - Elizabeth 11, 1911-1964, date sets, missing 1930.
In Dansco press-in albums, very good - extremely fine. (2
sets, 140 coins)

$340

804
George V - Elizabeth 11, 1911-1964, date sets, missing 1930.
In new Dansco press-in albums, very good - extremely fine.
(4 sets, 280 coins)

$680

805
George V - Elizabeth 11, 1911-1964, date sets, missing 1930.
In new Dansco press-in albums, very good - extremely fine.
(4 sets, 280 coins)

$680

806
George V - Elizabeth 11, 1911-1964, date set, missing 1930.
Housed in plastic sheets in collector made folder, very good
- extremely fine. (72)

$160

807
George V - Elizabeth 11, 1911-1964, date set, missing 1930.
Housed in plastic sheets in collector made folder, very good
- extremely fine. (74)

$160

808
George V - Elizabeth I, 1911-1964, date set, missing 1930.
Housed in plastic sheets in collector made folder, very good
- extremely fine. (74)

$160

809
George V - Elizabeth I, 1911-1964, date set, missing 1930.
Housed in plastic sheets in collector made folder, very good
- extremely fine. (74)

$160

810
George V - Elizabeth 11, 1911-1964, date sets, missing 1930.
Housed in plastic sheets in collector made folders, very good
- extremely fine. (2 sets, 148 coins)

$320

811
George V - Elizabeth 11, 1911-1964, date sets, missing
1930. In plastic sheets in collector made folders, very good
- extremely fine. (2 sets, 148 coins)

$320

812
George V - Elizabeth 11, 1911-1964, date sets, missing 1930.
Housed in plastic sheets in collector made folders, very good
- extremely fine. (3 sets, 222 coins)

$480



813
George V - Elizabeth 11, 1911-1964, date sets, missing 1930.
Housed in plastic sheets in collector made folders, very good
- extremely fine. (3 sets, 222 coins)

$480

814
George V, 1911 (5), 1912H, 1913 (3), 19161, 19171 (5),
1921 (10), 1922 (4), 1923 (10), 1924 (17), 1926 (11), 1927,
1928 (6), 1929 (22), 1932 (10), 1933 (6), 1934 (25), 1935
(3), 1936 (25). Sorted into years in plastic divider box, fair
- nearly extremely fine. (165)

$150

815
George V, 1914 (24), 1915, 1915H (6), 19181 (17), 1920
(44), 1920 dot below (9) and dot above (9), 1931 (7) and
dropped 1 (11). Fair - nearly very fine. (128)

$150

816
George V - Elizabeth I, 1926 (4); 1940 (3); 1941; 1941 Y.
(2, dot close and far); 1941 K dot G (4); 1942 Y. (3); 1943
(2); 1943 Y.;19431; 1944 Y. (3); 1945 Y.; 1947 Y. (2); 1948
(3); 1948 Y. (2); 1949 (11); 1950 (3); 1950 Y. (3); 1951 (7);
1951.; 1952 (9); 1952 A (3); 1953; 1956; also halfpennies,
1928 (2); 1940 (5); 1941 (5); 1943 (5); 1952 A; all in 2x2
holders. Good very fine - nearly uncirculated. (99)

$300

817
George VI - Elizabeth 11, 1938-1952 A. (343), 1940-1959
(289). Very good - extremely fine. (632)

$80

818
George VI, 1940 K dot G (60), 1941 K dot G (95), 1947 Y.
(290). Fair - very fine. (445)

$300

819
Elizabeth I, 1960-1964 (three sets), also halfpennies, 1960-
1964 (three sets). Uncirculated. (33)

$50
820
Elizabeth 11, 1964 (40), 1964 Y. (40). Uncirculated. (80)
$100
821

George VI - Elizabeth 11, 1938-1960, assorted years in a box,
sold with owner’s list. Fine - extremely fine. (875)
$150

822
George V - Elizabeth I, 1911-1964, assorted dates. Fair
- very fine. (approx 8kg)

$80

823
George VI - Elizabeth 11, mixed quantities of assorted dates.
Fine - extremely fine. (5kg)

$100

824
George VI - Elizabeth 11, mixed quantities of assorted dates.
Fine - extremely fine. (5kg)

$100

54

825
George VI - Elizabeth 11, mixed quantities of assorted dates.
Fine - extremely fine. (5kQg)

$100

826
George VI - Elizabeth Il, mixed quantities of assorted dates.
Fine - extremely fine. (5kg)

$100

827
George V - Elizabeth 11 assorted dates, from 1915-1964
(8.25kg). Fair - extremely fine. (approx 800)

$80

828
George V - Elizabeth Il, 1911-1964, mixed quantities of
assorted dates. Good - good very fine. (9.45 kg)

$100

829
George V - Elizabeth I, assorted dates. Good - very fine.
(approx 10kg)

$100

830
George V - Elizabeth 1, assorted dates. Fair - very fine.
(approx 10kg)

$100

831
George V - Elizabeth Il, assorted dates. Good - very fine.
(approx 10kg)

$100

832
George V - Elizabeth I, 1911-1964, assorted dates. Fair
- very fine. (approx 10kg)

$100

833
George VI - Elizabeth 11, assorted dates. Good - very fine.
(approx 10kg)

$100

834
George VI - Elizabeth |1, assorted dates. Good - extremely
fine. (approx 10kg)

$100

835
Elizabeth 11, 1964. Very fine - extremely fine. (approx
4.5kg)

$50

836
Elizabeth 11, 1960-1964. Fine - extremely fine. (approx
10kg)

$100
837
Elizabeth 11, 1964. Very fine - uncirculated. (approx 10kg)
$100
838
Elizabeth 1, 1964. Very fine - uncirculated. (approx 10kg)
$100



HALFPENNIES

839*

George V, 1911. Brown and traces of red, nearly
uncirculated.

844*

George V, 1923. Six clear pearls, good fine.

845*
George V, 1923. Peripheral die breaks on obverse and
reverse, has been polished, otherwise nearly fine.
$650
840*
George V, 1915H. Good fine/very fine.
$150
In a slab by PCGS as VF20.
846*
George V, 1923. Peripheral die breaks on obverse and
reverse, obverse field with scrapes and scratch, otherwise
nearly fine.

841* $550
George V, 1923. Even brown patina, good fine.

$750

$60

Ex Jon Saxton Collection.

$900
847*

842%* George V, 1923. Peripheral die breaks on obverse, obverse
George V, 1923. Peripheral die breaks on both sides, good with planchet flaw through "RITT", otherwise nearly fine.
fine. $550

$800
843* 848*
George V, 1923. Diagnostic peripheral die breaks both sides, George V, 1923. Peripheral die break on reverse, obverse
toned fine/good fine. with some pitting, otherwise nearly fine.

$750 $550

Ex Ken Wilson Collection.

55



849*

George V, 1923. Diagnostic peripheral die breaks both sides,
has been damaged in centre of reverse by a punch or rotating
tool, otherwise very fine.

850*

George V, 1923. Traces of diagnostic peripheral die breaks
on reverse, surface marks and rim bruises, even medium
brown patina, nearly fine.

$500

$500

851

George V - George VI, 1924, 1928, 1930 (2), 1938, 1939

kangaroo, 1941 and 1942. Fine - good extremely fine. (8)
$50

lot 852 part

56

852*

George V - Elizabeth 11, 1911-1964 date set, better than

average with many superior George V issues. In Supreme

album, the 1923 with centre diamond but evidence of some

oxidation, overall mostly very fine - uncirculated. (59)
$2,500

853
George V - Elizabeth 11, 1911-1964, date set, missing 1923.
In Dansco Supreme album, good - very fine. (29)

$150
854
George VI, 1939 kangaroo reverse. Fair - fine. (18)
$60
855
George VI, 1952A. Very good - uncirculated. (430)
$300

856
George V - George VI, 1914-1952 A., sold with owner's list,
all in a box. Fair - very fine. (904)

$150

857
Elizabeth 11, 1953-1964 Y., sold with owner's list, all in a
box. Very fine - uncirculated. (1,330)

$150

858
George V - Elizabeth 11, assorted dates, 1919-1964 (13.5kg).
Fair - nearly uncirculated. (approx 2,600)

$120

859
George V - Elizabeth 1I, 1911-1964, mixed gantities of
assorted dates. Good - good very fine. (6.80kg)

$100

860

George V - Elizabeth I, 1911-1964, mixed quantities of

assorted dates. Good - extremely fine. (approx 10kg)
$100

861
George VI - Elizabeth 11, mixed quantities of assorted dates.
Fine - extremely fine. (4kg)

$80

862
George VI - Elizabeth 11, mixed quantities of assorted dates.
Fine - extremely fine. (5kg)

$100

863
George VI - Elizabeth 11, mixed quantities of assorted dates.
Fine - extremely fine. (5kg)

$100

864
George VI - Elizabeth Il, mixed quantities of assorted dates.
Fine - extremely fine. (5kg)

$100



AUSTRALIAN GOLD COINS

SYDNEY MINT SOVEREIGNS

865*
Queen Victoria, second type, 1859. Very fine.
$650

866*
Queen Victoria, second type, 1861. Good very fine.
$750

Ex J.Cox Collection.

867*
Queen Victoria, second type, 1865. Very good.
$350

868*
Queen Victoria, second type, 1866. Rim nick at 11:30 on
obverse, otherwise good very fine.

$500

Ex J.Cox Collection.

869*
Queen Victoria, second type, 1866. Surface marks and
scratched, otherwise very fine or better.

$500

870*
Queen Victoria, second type, 1866. Nearly very fine.
$450
871*
Queen Victoria, second type, 1867. Very fine.
$500
Ex D.J.Foster Collection.
872*
Queen Victoria, second type, 1870. Good very fine.
$750
873*
Queen Victoria, second type, 1870. Nearly extremely fine.
$600
874*
Queen Victoria, second type, 1870. Very fine.
$500
875*
Queen Victoria, second type, 1870. Toned, very fine.
$500



IMPERIAL SOVEREIGNS - SHIELD REVERSE

876>
Queen Victoria, 1871 Sydney (McD.118a). Very fine.
$380

877
Queen Victoria, 1877 and 1878 Sydney. Nearly very fine.
@

$700

878
Queen Victoria, 1878 Sydney. A little polished, good very
fine.

$400

879*
Queen Victoria, 1879 Sydney. Nearly extremely fine/
extremely fine.

$500

IMPERIAL SOVEREIGNS - ST GEORGE REVERSE

880
Queen Victoria, 1873 and 1884 Sydney. Cleaned, otherwise
fine; nearly extremely fine. (2)

$700

881*
Queen Victoria, 1875 Melbourne. Extremely fine.
$350

882
Queen Victoria, 1876 and 1877 Melbourne. Nearly
extremely fine. (2)

$650

883
Queen Victoria, 1882 Sydney. Good extremely fine.
$400

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 67 (lot 1327).

58

884
Queen Victoria, 1883 and 1884 Melbourne. Good very
fine. (2)

$650

885
Queen Victoria, 1884 Melbourne (McD.167a). Good very
fine.

$350

886*
Queen Victoria, 1887 Melbourne. Good very fine.
$320

887
Queen Victoria, Jubilee head, 1889 Melbourne. Fine/very
fine.

$350

888
Queen Victoria, 1894 Sydney. Good very fine.
$350

889
Queen Victoria, 1900 and 1901 Melbourne. Nearly
extremely fine; extremely fine. (2)

$700

890
Edward VII, 1903 Melbourne and 1908 Perth. Uncirculated.

()

$700
Ex J.Cox Collection.
891
Edward VII, 1904 Perth. Uncirculated.
$400
In a slab by NCG as MS61.
892
Edward VII, 1909 Melbourne. Nearly extremely fine.
$350
893
Edward VII, 1910 Sydney. Nearly uncirculated.
$350
In a slab by PCGS as MS62.
894
George V, 1911 Sydney. Good extremely fine.
$370
895
George V, 1912 Sydney. Good extremely fine.
$370

896
George V, 1915 Sydney. In Gallipoli year holder,
uncirculated.

$370



897
George V, 1918 Perth. Uncirculated.
$400

In a slab by NGC as MS63.

898
George V, 1918 and 1922 Perth. Extremely fine; good
extremely fine. (2)

$700

899
George V, 1921 Perth. Nearly uncirculated.
$370

900*
George V, 1927 Perth. Knock on back of King's neck,
otherwise nearly uncirculated and scarce.

$750

901*

George V, 1927 Perth. Good extremely fine and scarce.
$500

Ex Tony Baker Collection.

902

George V, small head, 1929 Perth. Nearly uncirculated.
$370

903*

George V, small head, 1931 Perth. Nearly uncirculated.
$370

904

George V, small head, 1931 Perth. Nearly uncirculated.
$370

IMPERIAL HALF SOVEREIGNS

905

Queen Victoria, Jubilee head, 1893 Melbourne. Fine.
$180

906

George V, 1915 Sydney (2). Nearly uncirculated; good
extremely fine. (2)
$350
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AUSTRALIAN HISTORICAL MEDALS

907*
Love token, Great Britain George | halfpenny (1719-24)
smoothed and on reverse is engraved a heart with two love
doves sitting atop and Kissing, with arrows piercing the heart
left and right and at the sides the initials, 'J + B' at the left
and 'E + W" at the right. Very fine.

$100

908*
Convict token, 'Mary/Wooly/Jones' engraved on shaved
down Great Britain halfpenny, on the reverse is engraved,
'1796" with some decoration above and below and also
around the edge on both sides. Very fine.

$100

Mary Jones, age 23, was indicted for feloniously stealing, on the 20th June
(1796), a muslin shawl, value 3s the property of William Hilton, a linen-
draper in Oxford Street who saw her steal the shawl. He caught her and
brought her back to his shop and summoned a police officer and she was
taken to Marlborough Street for charging. She was tried and convicted on
22 June 1796 at Middlesex Goal Delivery and sentenced to seven years
transportation. She departed England in February 1797 aboard the convict
transport Lady Shore arriving at New South Wales on 28 August 1797.

With research.

909*
Convict love token, in bronze (34mm) pierced hole at top
edge for wearing, intricately engraved both sides, the reverse
with outer sunburst pattern, obverse, "When this you/see/
Remember/me/JW". Very good.

$100



910*
Convict love token, George Ill Cartwheel penny 1797 with
reverse shaved and inscribed, 'Sara Burge/When/this you
see/remember me/C Burge/1831'. Coin worn, good, fine
inscription on reverse.

$150

Charles Burge, age 19, born at Pagham, Sussex in 1811. He was one of
the 'Swing Rioters' of South East England in the period 1830-31, who was
sentenced to 14 years at Sussex Quarter Session on 3 January 1831 and
transported to Van Diemen's Land on the Eliza, departing 2 February 1831
and arriving 2 October 1831. His sentence was very high as only 35 "VDL
Swingers' received terms greater than 7 years. He was pardoned on 6 August
1838 but had to remain in Van Diemen's Land and then received an absolute
pardon on 22 August 1843 under Government Notice N0.208.

911*

Convict token, '"MARY/MOORE'" impressed into reverse of
a nearly smooth Great Britain George Ill halfpenny, 1806
or 7. Fine.

$100

Mary Moore was indicted for feloniously stealing, on 5th August (1794),
a quart pewter pot, value 10d, a pint pewter pot, value 6d, the goods of
Daniel Reeves, a publican who, when alerted to the theft, chased down the
culpritand brought her back to his house and summoned the constable. After
witness statements were taken, Mary Moore was charged, later convicted on
17 September 1794 at Middlesex Goal Delivery and sentenced to seven years
transportation. She departed England in October 1795 aboard the convict
transport Indispensable arriving at New South Wales on 30 April 1796.

With research.

912*

Captain James Cook, memorial medal in bronze (43mm)
by L.Pingo for the Royal Society in 1784 (MH.374; Eimer
780; BHM 258). Attractive red and brown patina, nearly
uncirculated.

$750

Private purchase from Spink Australia in 1979.
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913*
Port Phillip Kangaroo Office, in bronze gilt (22mm), obverse,
half ounce 1853, obverse die (heavily rusted), reverse, wreath
around unofficial Coat of Arms. Good extremely fine and
extremely rare, believed only six struck.

$2,250

Ex Dr John Chapman Collection (Noble Numismatics Sale 88B, lot 831)
and Bentleigh Collection.

914
HRH Duke of Edinburgh, Visit to Tasmania, 1868, in white
metal (47mm) by T.Stokes, Melbourne (C.1868/1). Holed at
top, very fine and scarce.

$70

915
Acclimatization Society of Victoria, in bronze (58mm) by
J.5.& A.B.Wyon, London, 1868 (C.1868/3). FDC.

$650

916*
Acclimatization Society of Victoria, in bronze (58mm) by
J.S & A.B Wyon sc 1868 T.Landseer A.R.A. Adj in exergue
(C.1868/3), uninscribed. Good extremely fine.

$650



917
Acclimatization Society of Victoria, in bronze (58mm) by
J.S.& A.B.Wyon, London, 1868 (C.1868/3). Extremely
fine.

$600

918
Medals and badges, noted N.S.W.Rifle Association, 1873,
in silver (30mm) (C.1873/6) by Sydney Mint, brooch pin
fitting on reverse, this broken; Mumbil Public School
Centenary, 1981, in brass (32mm), also Mumbil enamel
school badge; A.W.U.Barrier Local Committee Voluntary
Levy Ticket, unused; Cole's Book Arcade token, c1885,
Federation of the World, Be Good Do Good, in silvered
(31mm); Jack's Butchery (B), halfpenny token, undated, in
brass (23mm); Great Britain, The Poetry Society, undated,
in copper (29mm), and P.O.Telegraphs Messenger's Token,
in white metal (26mm) with Victorian crown in centre, all
details engraved identical on both sides; various other pins
and medalets. Poor - uncirculated. (23)

$60

Ex Pat Boland Collection.

919*
Acclimatization Society, Victoria, 1878, in silver (58mm)
by J.S.& A.B.Wyon Sc / 1868 / T.Landseer A.R.A. Adj in
exergue (C.1868/3), inscribed around edge 'Presented to the
Chairman of the Melbourne Ice Coy July 1878". With case
of issue. Good extremely fine.

$3,500

Awarded for assistance in the preservation of salmon roe destined for the
mountain streams of Tasmania.
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920*
Australian International Exhibitions, Sydney 1879-80,
Melbourne 1880-81, Presentation medal in bronze (76mm)
engraved 'H. E. THE LORD AUGUSTUS W. F. S. LOFTUS
G. C. B. FOR SERVICES', by J.S.& A.B.Wyon, obv. Albert
Edward Prince of Wales K.G. President of the Royal
Commission, head to right, not in Carlisle. Good extremely
fine and rare.

$400

The letter reproduced in Carlisle under C.1880/12 relates to this medal, not
the illustrated medalet.

921
Medalets, Melbourne Exhibition, 1880, in white metal
(C.1880/7); Melbourne, 1880, in silver, with MIE (entwined)
reverse (C.1880/23); Centennial Exhibition, Melbourne,
1888-89, in silver (C.1888-89/1); Juvenile Exhibition,
Ballarat, 1890-1, in silver (C.1890-1/5); Tasmanian
Exhibition, Launceston, 1891-2, in silver, with loop mount
(C.1891-2/3); Industrial & Art Exhibition, Warrnambool,
1896, in silver (C.1896/4). Four holed at top, good - good
very fine. (6)

$120



922*
Tasmanian Juvenile Industrial Exhibition, 1883, award
medal in silver (38.5mm), reverse, Awarded to, (inscribed)
"Willm Watson/Section I11/Class II'. Nicely toned, minor edge
nick on reverse, good very fine.

$300

923*
Cricket, silver presentation shield (45x43mm), "W.E.C.C/
Presented to/B.Brook/for highest/Batting Average/1st Eleven
1884" in six lines; another, Edwards Dunlop Cricket Club,
'Presented to Sydney by/Edwards Dunlop Staff Club/London/
Won by/F.H.Forbes/for Best Aggregate/Season 1929-30'
in eleven lines (37x33mm) hallmarked silver. Nearly fine;
good fine. (2)

$120

924
The 'Cantata’ Medal, 1885, in silver (25.5mm) uninscribed.
Very fine and rare.

$100

It is thought eight hundred of these medals were struck by the Melbourne
Mint for the choristers at the Melbourne International Exhibition 1880-
81.

See '"Medals of the Melbourne International Exhibitions' by John Sharples,
1996.
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925*
To Commemorate the Departure of the N.S.W. Troops
to Soudan, 1885, in silver (23mm) by Stokes & Martin
(C.1885/3). Nearly very fine.

$100

926
Soudan, 1885 medalets, departure of troops (C.1885/3, 12),
return (C.1885/2). Fine - very fine. (3)

$60
Ex M.M.Andrews Collection.

927*
Lord Mayor's medal for Soudan, 1885, in silver (28mm) by
E.Jones (C.1885/10). Good fine.

$450
Ex M.M.Andrews Collection.

928*
In Commemoration of the Departure of NSW Troops for
the Soudan, 1885, in silver (24mm) by Stokes & Martin
(C.1885/12). Extremely fine.

$200

929
City of Richmond, Children’s Fete, 1887, in silver (32mm)
to commemorate Queen Victoria's Jubilee, engraved around
edge 'E.C.Coles Esq (General Committee)’, (C.1887/20).
Very fine.

$120

930
Medalets, various issues mostly pre 1935, noted Queen
Victoria Jubilee gilded issues, 1887 (C.1887/42), 1897
(C.1897/59); Visit of USA Naval Fleet to Australia, 1908,
gilded (41mm) (C.1908/14) missing "Welcome' brooch bar;
Honor to our Splendid Men of AlF, 1914-18, gilded (27mm)
(C.1914-18/2); Centenary of Western Australia, 1929, in
bronze (39mm) (C.1929/2); various other issues (9); also
Coles Arcade advertising tokens, Coles Book Arcade 1873,
in bronze (31mm and 3mm thick), Ornament Exhibition
1885, in bronze (31mm and 1.5mm thick). Mostly fine -
extremely fine. (16)

$100



part (obverse only)

931*
Cricket, presentation fob, inscribed 'J.Mather/Glenmore’
on obverse in two lines, ‘Presented/for Best/Fielding" in
three lines, marked Stg Sil (40x35mm); another, shield
shaped, dated 1887 on obverse and ‘Church C.C./Runners
Up/R.Hargrealle?" inscribed on reverse, silver (27x25mm);
cricket award medal, sold with a note stating 'Cricket Award
Medal, K.G.Luke stock medal, signed by sculptor and
medallist Andor Meszaros (1900-1972), uninscribed silver
plated bronze 48mm’. The first two very good - fine, the last
good very fine - extremely fine and rare. (3)

$100

932*
Melbourne International Exhibition 1888-1889, French
Participation, in gilt bronze (57mm) by Alphee Dubois,
obverse, Ministere du Commerce et de I'Industrie, reverse,
Exposition Internationale de Melbourne / Participation /
de la France / inscribed "THEZARD (A)'/ 1888-1889. (Not
listed in Carlisle). Extremely fine and very rare.

$400
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933*
International QRA Match 1889, badge (oval 49x45mm),
in silver with gold lettering, features a central shield with
Advance Australia arms, this is secured to a voided, oval
plate on which the letters are attached individually, pin back,
unnamed. Extremely fine.

$500

The International QRA Match was a shooting competition conducted by the
Queensland Rifle Association. This International Competition was based on
QRA member's birth country of origin and comprised teams representing
Australia, England, Ireland and Scotland. The winning team in 1889 was
Australia. Those competing were no slouches in the shooting department as
two of those competing were Sergeant W.S.Barron who had won the QRA
Queen's Prize in 1881 representing C Coy, 1st Volunteer Regt and Sergeant
T Grimes who also won the QRA Queen's Prize in 1883 as a member of
the same unit, again in 1889 representing C Coy Moreton Regt and for
the third time as a civilan representing Queensland English Rifle Club. A
similar competition was held in New South Wales conducted by the NSW
Rifle Association

934
Assorted medals, tin badges and check pieces, including
Presbyterian Church of Victoria, 1889, bronze gilt (C.1889/3);
Queen Victoria Jubilee 1897, bronze gilt (C.1897/26);
Coronation George V, 1911, bronze gilt (C.1911/15 [6]);
For King & Country, 1916, bronze (C.1916/2 [6]); Honor
to the AIF, 1918, bronze and silvered (C.1918/2); Visit to
Australia Prince of Wales, 1920, bronze (C.1920/11); George
VI Coronation, 1937, bronze (C.1937/10 [6]); Centenary
of West Australia, 1929, copper (C.1929/2 [5]); Centenary
of Victoria 1934-35, brass (2), silvered (3) (C.1934-35/1);
Victory medal 1945, silvered (C.1945/10 [3]); Royal Visit
1954 (C.1954/11 [6]). Poor - very fine. (73)

$150

935
ASCA (monogram), full member 1889-90, in copper
(24mm); another in white metal with 73" engraved on
reverse (24 mm); Scots Church, Sydney, centennial 1926, in
copper, taken from the battle cruiser HMAS Australia before
it sunk outside Sydney Harbour (W & W. N.2; B.6204).
Large toned or stained area both sides on last token, very
good - extremely fine. (3)

$150



part

936*
Tasmanian International Exhibition 1891-2, prize medal in
silver (32mm) (C.1891-2/4), unnamed; Arthur Yates & Co,
prize medal in silver (38.5mm), by Amor, Sydney, reverse
inscribed, "H.G.Moore/Hornsby's/Show/1931"; P.A.Libert,
ACT, Devonport, Tasmania, Good for 1 Tune token, in nickel
(23mm). The first two with small edge bumps or nicks, the
last with some pitting, overall very good - very fine. (3)

$130

937*
Gawler Agricultural Horticultural & Floricultural Society
S.A., in silver (47mm) by Stokes & Martin Melbourne,
reverse inscribed 'J.Shepherd & Bros/1st Prize/2 tooth
Merino Ewes/5th October 1892'. Nearly FDC and rare as
such.

$300

lot 938 part
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938*
Bicycle racing prize medal, 1894, in silver (41x29mm)
by Griffith Bros, centre of obverse with engraved bicycle,
reverse inscribed, 'Sydney B.C./V/Redfern B.C./10.Mile Team
Race/Won By Redfern B.C./G.Andrews/12-5-94"; National
Rifle Association of N.S.W. prize medal, 1905, in gilt bronze
(39x31mm), reverse inscribed, 'G.F. Andrews/1905". Nearly
extremely fine. (2)

$150

939*
Bank of Australasia seal, in brass (26.5x22mm), Queen
Victoria crown in centre and below 1835 (the bank's
foundation date), around the edge, 'BANK OF AUSTRALASIA
BY ROYAL CHARTER', the date and text incuse and in
reverse, screw back for fitting to handle. Very fine.

$100

940
Visit of Lord Beauchamp, Governor of New South Wales
to Broken Hill, 1899, in bronze (26mm) (C.1899/10); To
Commemorate Opening of Federal Parliament by Their R.H.
The Duke & Duchess of York, 1901, gilded (29x37mm)
(C.1901/3); another in white metal (39mm) (C.1901/42);
Wesleyan Methodist Church Victoria & Tasmania, Historic
Roll, 1901, in white metal (31mm) (C.1901/46); Visit
of Prince of Wales to Australia, 1920, gilded (27mm)
(C.1920/5); Queen Victoria, Arts and Commerce Promoted,
undated, in silver (22mm) with suspension scroll. The last
fine, the rest very fine - good extremely fine. (6)

$100

941*
Eight Hour Demonstration, in silver by Angus & Coote,
462 George St, Sydney, uninscribed in silver (33x28mm)
(Smith 2263). Fine.

$50
cf Noble Numismatics Sale 66 (lot 4066).



942
Patriotic badge, in enamel and gold (9ct, 4.3g, 18mm)
Australian Coat of Arms; N.S.W.R.U., Dubbo P.S.,
prize medal in silver and gold (33x27mm), 1905 school
competitions; C'Ville, 1920-21 rifle prize fob in gold (9ct,
9.6g, 35x35mm); R.A.N.S. prize fob in silver and gold
(40x25mm); Rising Sun badges (2); Great Britain, 1953 cased
crown and fifty pence proof, 1994; France, encased postage
stamp (Paris); Rhodesian History, silver medallion (42mm)
Senator Chief Chirau (boxed). Very fine - FDC. (10)

$300

943

E.S.S.C., handcrafted voided fob, in gold with loop mount

(12ct, 8gm, 27mm) initials HWS in centre, inscribed on

obverse 'E.S.S.C. 2nd Prize Time 49 secs', on reverse ‘440yds

Handicap/won by/H.W.Sargent 1904'. Extremely fine.
$250

944>
The Empire Day Challenge Cup Medal, undated (1908-
1914), in silver (47mm), by Elkington, unnamed. Blue and
gold toning, extremely fine.

$100

This Commonwealth teams' competiton that only ran for seven years was
won by 7th Aust Infy in the first year, 1908, and 16th Infy (Newcastle,
Australia) in the last year, 1914. For full history see Shooting Awards and
Prize Medals to Australian Military Forces by John O'Connor, pp110-2.

945

Melbourne Caledonian Kilties Band, handcrafted fob in gold

(15ct, 10gm, 21mm) circle with thistle overlay, inscribed

on reverse "July 1909 Mr A.Darby/As a Token of Esteem’.

Thistle dented and repaired at base of stem, good fine.
$350
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946*
Political Labour Council of Victoria, handcrafted voided
fob in gold (15ct, 6.4gm, 39x24mm), obverse with Coat
of Arms, reverse inscribed 'Political Labour Council/of
Victoria/Presented by/W.O.C. & W.D.C./to/Miss E.Mulcahy/
in recognition of services rendered/as Hon.Sec.1910". Very
fine.

$250

947
Service and award medals, NSW Railway Ambulance Corps,
Efficiency Medal (Passed), inscribed, 'B.J. White/19.10.10';
another Efficiency Medal 1925, impressed, ‘A. Loton’, with
Efficiency Bars for 1928 and 1929, both impressed, "A.
Loton’; Service Medal of the Order of St John, inscribed
to, '1630.D/Supt. A.T.Scheepers. S.A.R. & H.Dis. S.Africa.
S.J.A.B.O. 1934'; Royal Antediluvian Order of Buffaloes,
Baradine Lodge No0.63, Chief Primo breast jewel, reverse
inscribed, 'Pres. To./Bro. E.J.Birks./21/11/53.", all medals
silver. Very fine - extremely fine. (4)

$100

948*
Newington College, prize medal, 1910, hand engraved in
silver (50mm) with chisel cut inscription on reverse ‘Pro
Merito/Henry Crammond/Qui Disciplinam Artis/Secutus/Se
Honore Dignum/Ostendit/MCMX'. Some staining to reverse,
otherwise extremely fine.

$250

Newington College, Stanmore, Sydney, was established in 1863 at Silverwater.
The College was moved to its present site in Stanmore in 1880.



949
Shooting awards, Woomera-Malee Rifle Club medal, in bronze
(39mm), obverse wreath and inscribed, "W.M.R.C./1911-12/
F.H. Stubbs/Score 100 H.P.S.", reverse, plain; Winton Rifle
Club shield, an oval timber base (80x120mm), with fold-
out stand at back, with affixed shield, scroll and centrepiece
featuring a prone rifle shooter, inscribed, "Won by C.W.
Cox 15-6-30; South Australia Target Pistol League, State
Championships medal, in silvered bronze (48mm), with
suspension loop, obverse League's logo, reverse, wreath and
inscribed, 'Ladies Match/F. Ames/1973'. Very fine - good
very fine. (3)

$50

950
Y (oung) A(ustralia) L(eague), Welcome Home badge, 1911-
1912, in gilt bronze (34x28mm), with pin suspension, by
J.C.Taylor, ribbon missing; Haileybury College swimming
medal, in bronze (32mm) with suspension loop, obverse,
college arms, reverse inscribed, "W.T.Unmack/1911'; silver
prize fob medal, reverse inscribed, '"H.R.C.C./50M Time
Trial/1923/Third/C.Pratt/2Hrs 37M. 40S." Very fine - good
very fine. (3)

$50

H.R.C.C. probably Horsham Rural County Council.

Haileybury College is an independent school in Melbourne, Victoria.
W.T.Unmack, later Lieutenant in MGC, non-AlF, embarked for Australia
on troopship Nestor, 2 May 1919, bound for Perth.

951*
Advance Australia, kangaroo facing left, rising sun in
background, legend ‘Advance Australia’ around top half,
reverse plain with solder mark in centre, silver (17mm). Edge
bump at 12 o'clock, dark toning, very fine.

$50

From an old collection, possibly a button or stud.

952
Royal Agricultural Society of New South Wales, Life member
pass in 15 carat gold by Amor 'Glen Broughton', also 9 carat
gold filled sovereign case, engraved WB and silver chain, with
fob medal. Very good - fine. (3)

$300

953
Sir Joseph Banks, in silver (37mm) award medal of The Royal
Horticultural Society, awarded in England 1913; The Royal
Agricultural Society of Victoria badge; Australian and New
Zealand nurse's badge; Photographic Society, Herbert Award
in bronze (48mm); Australian Philatelic Federation, Sydpex,
1988 in bronze (51mm); Telstra Service medal in bronze
(63mm) Alan Hogg 7 years; Centenary 1901-2001 NCPF;
World Harmony Run, 2008 participant's medal with neck
ribbon. Last four cased, extremely fine - uncirculated. (8)
$100
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954*
HMAS Sydney - SMS Emden, November 9, 1914, Mexican
eight reales, Zacatecas Mint, 1881JS, surmounted by
crowned ornate mount with loop and ring for suspension,
by W.Kerr, Sydney (C.1914/4). Dollar with Chinese chop
marks, good fine, mount is very fine.

$2,000

955*
Captain Von Muller, SMS Emden, 1914, in silver (34mm)
by M.Ziegler/Grunthal (MH430a; Zietzmann 4054). Toned,
good extremely fine.

$350

956>

HMAS Sydney, metal badges, crown & anchor, white enamel

and gilding (22mm); another, white enamel (39x22mm);

another, ship in centre, round with blue enamel, gilt (24mm)

by Schlank, Adelaide. Extremely fine - uncirculated. (3)
$120



957*
VRA Affiliated Clubs Medal, undated (1914), in silver
(38mm), obverse, a uniformed rifleman to left in the prone
position taking aim, reverse, closed wreath and inside Won By
and inscribed, 'D.S. Anderson/Dimboola./Score 197./1914."
In case of issue, perfectly toned, uncirculated.

$200

Together with a newspaper cut-out of the V.R.A. Medal Match.

part

958*
Lodge medals, IOOF jewel, Chief Patriarch 21.4.15; Druids
Regalia medal, August 1904. Both in sterling silver, the first
by O'urban, second by WBSS (W.B.Spencer & Sons). Very
fine. (2)

$100
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959
Masonic, Past Masters jewel, Donnybrook No 87, WAC
monogram initials CHJ by S.Middlewick in 9 carat gold;
9ct mark jewel in case; Buffaloes in 9ct gold by J.T. Hearn.
Very fine. (3)

$150

960

AFO (Australia Fellowship of Order), services award in 9ct

gold (9.8g), reverse engraved, 'Presented to/Bro. J.Keller/For/

Past Services To/Court Albert/May 1917'. Good very fine.
$170

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 92 (lot 1145) and Banking and Currency
Museum.

961
Fob medal for Music, in gold (9ct, 4.4g) presented by
W.H.Paling & Co. Ltd to Alma Forbes Smith, 1918 (4.4q),
also silver fob, "/RCA/1907*, hallmarked WA (Birmingham).
Good very fine. (2)

$150

part

962
Australian Comforts Fund, includes War Chest 1918; Liberty
Loan 1942; Food for Britain; War Chest 1917 (9ct gold
backing); Comforts Fund Appeal Day; War Chest various
types; For our Fighting Men (9ct gold backing). Fine -
extremely fine. (12)

$90



part

963*
Military related, badges, tinnies and pins, including Jacks
Day; Fighting Forces Comfort Fund; Civil Constructional
Corps; Indian Relief Fund; Army Nurses Day; S.A. Childrens
Patriotic Fund (with "War Service' bar). Fine - extremely
fine. (25)

$160

Medalets to Lieutenant E.T.Towner VC, MC

964*
WWI medalet, in gold (15ct, 10gm, 25mm) with loop mount,
by Flavelle, Roberts & Sankey, inscribed on reverse ‘Lieut/
E.T.Towner/V.C. M.C./2nd M.G.Btn/1915-1919"; voided VC
and colour patch lapel badge in silver, gold (15ct, 2.7gm,
13mm) and enamel, missing pin; Peace medalet, 1919, in
gold (15ct, 6.4gm, 28mm x 24mm heart shaped) and enamel,
with loop mount, by Flavelle, inscribed on reverse Lieut
E.T.Towner/V.X. M.C./2nd Battn M.G.C./28th June 1919,
French medalet, in gold (9ct, 2gm, 13mm) ‘G.N.Towner/
A.A.N.S./1st A.G.H./C.E.". Fine - good extremely fine and
rare. (4)

$4,500
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965

Medalets, enamelled badges, mostly Australian and New

Zealand, 1918-1980s, on four plastic pages, stick pins on

four plastic pages. Fine - extremely fine. (approx 380)
$400

966
Lodge medals, Buffalo, by Bowen & Co; another by
T.E.Pascall; another two by J.T.Hearn; also Australian
medalets (C.1919/24, 1920/4, 1936/1, 1a); halfpenny tokens
(A.406 holed, 287). Fair - very fine. (10)

$100

967*
A.NL.A., handcrafted fob in gold (9ct, 5g, 29mm) with loop
mount, by J.T.Hearn, inscribed on obverse 'Pt Adelaide Rifle
Team', and on reverse 'Presented to H.Hemer/For/Highest
Aggregate/1919'. Very fine.

$150

968
Second Commonwealth Loan, For The Diggers, Worker
badge, 1920, in gilt and enamel (25x34mm), pin back, by
Simes, Sydney; NSC (National Safety Council) Freedom
From Accidents Competition 5 Years Medal, undated, in
silvered and enamel (28x30mm), by K.G. Luke, Melb, with
suspension ribbon, reverse impressed 3667 and inscribed, E.
Youngman; Masonic medals, Protestant Alliance Friendly
Society of Australasia (2), in gilt and enamel (33x47mm),
with vertical bar on ribbon, Luther/Cranmer/Calvin/Knox,
both unnamed; Boy Scouts, Australian Jubilee Moot Service,
Sydney, 1951, lapel pin in gilt and enamel (20mm), by
A.J.Parkes, Brisbane. Very fine - extremely fine. (5)

$60

969*

Union badge, Railway Workers & General Laborers Assoc of

NSW, in sterling silver, stamped 538 (Smith 562 var) without

enamelling and voided at the suspension mount. Very fine.
$50



Rare Pioneering Air Race Prize Cup

970*
Australian Aero Club, New South Wales, The Evening News
Cup in highly polished 9ct rose gold, affixed atop the lid is
a miniature model of a WWI Sopwith Camel plated with
yellow gold and satin finish for contrast (85g; 12.5cm high),
on the side is attached a winged kangaroo standing on a
mound, above is inscribed, "The Evening News Cup/New
South Wales/Aerial Derby/Inaugurated 1920, and below
the kangaroo is inscribed, "Australian Aero Club/New South
Wales Section’, around the base is inscribed, "Made by Angus
& Coote Sydney'. Small dent in one arm, otherwise extremely
fine and extremely rare.

$1,800

The Australian Aero Club was founded at Point Cook, Victoria on 6
November 1914 by instructors of the Central Flying School (CFS), Captain
H. Petre and Lieutenant E. Harrison and the first officer aviators who
obtained their pilot certificates at CFS, Captain T. W. White and Lieutenants
R. Williams (later Air Marshall and first Chief of the Air Force and is widely
regarded as the ‘father' of the RAAF), D. T. Manwell and A. G. Merz. The
Club had its inaugural meeting on 9 April 1915. After WWI a branch was
formed in New South Wales with the inaugural meeting held at the lecture
hall of the Royal Society on 5 June 1919.

On Friday 1 October 1920 the Evening News, the first evening newspaper
published in Sydney, from 29.7.1867 - 21.3.1931, with a Sunday edition
published as Sunday News, from 1919-1930, published the following
story.

"The proprietors of the ‘Evening News' have offered to the Australian Aero
Club, New South Wales section, and the club has accepted, trophies for the
Aerial Derby on the following conditions:1. The Aerial Derby shall be an
annual open speed championship over a course about 100 miles or more in
line, in length, either in a straight line, in a broken line or in a closed circuit,
to be determined in advance. Aeroplanes competing in the Aerial Derby shall
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also be allotted handicaps, and an additional trophy is given for the best
handicap flight in the contest. 2. The trophies shall be allotted as follows:
(a) To the entrant of the aeroplane which completes the course in the fastest
time, winner of the Aerial Derby, (1) A silver cup of the value of £120, to
be held until the next annual contest. (2) A small replica of the cup in gold,
valued at £50 to be his property. (b) To the entrant of the aeroplane which
wins the handicap section of the contest. (1) A small replica of the cup in
gold, valued at £50 to be his property. 3. The conduct of the race is to be
in the hands of the Australian Aero Club, New South Wales section, which
shall each year determine the date and course, draw up the rules, allot the
handicaps, and award the prizes for the contest.’

It was later announced that the Aerial Derby was to be flown on 27
November 1920 from Mascot aerodrome to Richmond and back. It was
further announced that the Evening News Cup valued at £120 was to be
manufactured by Angus & Coote of George Street with all Australian
material and workmanship, the silver of which came from Broken Hill and
the plinth of Australian maple and also that replicas of the cup in gold valued
at £50 each were to be made.

There were nine entrants in the inaugural race in 1920 which was won
by Captain G. C. Matthews in a Sopwith Gnu. To generate publicity for
the event, Captain Matthews carried a passenger, Miss Dorothy South,
an American stage actress who was in Sydney to appear at Her Majesty's
Theatre in the stage play, Irene. Miss South also carried as a mascot a little
Pomeranian dog. The handicap section of the race was won by Lieutenant
Nigel B. Love. Trophies were presented by the Club President, Lieutenant
Colonel Oswald Watt, a legend of the Australian Flying Corps in WWI. Six
months later on 21 May 1921 Watt was drowned at Bilgola Beach, one of
Sydney's northern beaches.

The second Aerial Derby was held on 6 May 1922 with eight entrants. One
of these was a Queensland Northern Territories Air Services Ltd, (later
QANTAS), Avro Triplane flown by Hudson Fysh (co-founder of the company
and flying this aeroplane which was one of the companies 4-seater passenger
planes). This race was held at Victoria Park Racecourse, Zetland, an inner-
city suburb near Mascot, with spectators being able to see the entire race as
the planes departed from the racecourse to a mark at Botany Pier, then to
a mark at Maroubra tram terminus and back to the racecourse, making a
total of five circuits of this designated course.

The winner was Captain Nigel B. Love flying an Avro Baby which was the
actual machine used by Bert Hinkler in his famous London-Turin non-stop
flight and Sydney-Bundaberg flight and was also a competitor in the London
Aerial Derby in 1920, coming second. Captain Love also won the handicap
section of the race.

The next Aerial Derby was held on 22 November 1924 at Richmond. The
Evening News Cup was still the first prize however it was announced that
the proprietors of the Evening News and the Sunday News 'have, at the
request of the club, offered two cash prizes of £50 each in place of the two
small gold replicas of the "Evening News Cup', given by them in former years
to the entrant of the aeroplane winning the Aerial Derby and the entrant
winning the Aerial Derby Handicap.'

Thus, only four gold replica cups have been awarded, one to Captain G.
C. Matthews for winning the inaugural 1920 Aerial Derby and three to
Lieutenant (later Captain) Nigel B. Love who won the inaugural 1920 Aerial
Derby Handicap and in the second Aerial Derby in 1922 he won the event
and was also Handicap winner. Where are the four gold replicas? Were
any melted for their gold value? As the cup offered here has the inscription
‘Inaugurated 1920" it must be assumed it was one of the two awarded for the
first race held in 1920. Presumably the second race held in 1922 would have
mention in the inscription that it was awarded for the 1922 race. Therefore
the cup offered in this lot must be one of only two with the inscription
‘Inaugurated 1920 and one of only four of this design. Extremely rare and
an outstanding relic of Australian aviation history, perhaps the only one in
existence today.

971
University of Sydney, bronze medal, 52mm, awarded to
A.J.A. Waldock, 1925 (English) in the M.A. Examination.
Extremely fine, cased.

$50



972*
NSW train pass, Chatswood and Circular Quay, in nickel,
obverse a pair of railway signal posts with a rising sun
between, below the word Second, voided below this the letter
P, and at the bottom edge the letters SG, reverse inscribed,
"J.A.Sinclair/46 A/Mar 1925'. Very fine and scarce.

$100

973*
Fourth Australian & New Zealand Congress & International
Philatelic Exhibition, Melbourne, 1928, award medal in silver
(38mm), by Stokes, Melb, reverse inscribed, "W.Pittman/
(Division) IV/(Class) 8/1st Award'. In case of issue marked
Stokes & Sons, hairlines, good extremely fine.

$100

Mr W.Pittman of Mundoo, near Innisfail, Queensland was awarded 1st place
for the New Guinea section of his stamps displayed at the exhibition.

975*
NRA Medal of Honour for King's Trophy Competition,
undated, in silver (51mm), obverse, naked archer, kneeling
and firing right, reverse, an ornate shield with Imperial
coat-of-arms and inscription. In case of issue, toned
uncirculated.

$100

The silver medal was awarded to all competitors in the King's Trophy
Competition who scored 100 points or if the Government pattern .22 Short
Magazine Lee Enfield (SMLE) rifle was used 97 points provided the unit fired
50% of their full strength otherwise the medal awarded was bronze. (See
Shooting Awards and Prize Medals to Australian Military Forces 1860-2000
by John O'Connor, Chapter 6 Cadet Shooting and Prize Medals/Badges,
pp148-9).

974*
N.S.W.R.F.L, (New South Wales Rugby Football League),
1929, fob in 9ct gold (11.3g, 37x23mm), by Harry Young,
obverse, kangaroo left in centre of rugby football, reverse
engraved, 'Newtown/D.J.R.F.L /'B' Gde Premiers/Tempe
lona./H.Ward." Polished, nearly extremely fine.

$300
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976>

International Air Race, England to Australia, May 1930,
brass pin back badge with REGD stamped and JASON on
side of plane. Very fine and rare.

$300



977*
Geelong Grammar School, silver prize medallion (25mm),
not named, reverse blank. Nicely toned, uncirculated.

$50

978*
The Three Kings of 1936, King George VI / Queen Elizabeth
Crowned May 12 1937, in bronze (51mm) by Amor. Scarce,
only 100 issued in bronze, uncirculated.

$200

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 92 (lot 1070) and Tom Hanley Collection.

979
A group of medallions, including Female Relative Badge, one
star, number A100924 on reverse, by Angus & Coote 1942;
L.G.C.U., 1911, handcrafted fobs in bronze (2) (28mm and
22mm) and silver (29mm) uninscribed; Clydesdale Assoc.
of Aust. Everton Vic., pin back badges (2) by Stokes; Black
Beauty Centenary pendant, 1977, in silver (25mm) with
chain; zodiac pendant in silver (15mm triangular) with chain.
Fine - extremely fine. (8)

$100
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part

980*
American Red Cross, citation certificate (275mm x210mm),
awarded to E.Hayes, in Recognition of Loyal Distinguished
Volunteer Service with the American Red Cross In South
West Pacific 1942-45; award medal in bronze gilt (52mm)
by K.G.Luke, engraved on obverse 'Truth and Sportsman
Award/By Focus/Evie Hayes' and on reverse 'Best/Female/
All-Rounder/of Melbourne T.V./1958'. Very fine - extremely
fine. (2)

$300

981
Collection of tinnies and badges, WWII, includes various
types for Australian Prisoners of War Appeal (2), Tin Hat
Day (6), Public Schools War Effort, Jack's Day (3), Sailor's
Day (4), Merchant Navy Day, ACF (Australian Comforts
Fund), Enfield Croydon Park Services Welcome Home
Committee 1939-1945, Red Cross Day, Red Cross (2), Blood
Donor (2). Very fine - extremely fine. (24)

$100



982*
Royal Antediluvian Order of Buffaloes, 9ct gold (9.869)
Order of Merit and Honor of Knighthood, confederated
upon Primo R.S.Lawson by members of Palmerston Lodge
No0.82 G.L.E dated 21.12.1947 (37x50mm), twelve-line
engraved inscription on reverse. Extremely fine.

$170

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 92 (lot 1152).

983

Police Force of Victoria, the Melbourne Harbour Trust

Commissioners, identity pass ¢1950, in nickel (35mm).

Holed at top, erasure around edge, dark tone, very fine.
$300

984*
Commonwealth Jubilee Celebrations, 1951, participant's
medal in bronze (36x68mm oval) by Denham, Neal &
Treloar, Sydney. Ribbon dirty, nearly extremely fine.

$150
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985
Royal Antediluvian Order of Buffaloes, Chief Primo jewel
with RAOB enamel emblem on ribbon, King John No0.30
G.L.E., in silver, by Meldrum of Perth, reverse inscribed,
'Pr. J. Freind/Raised/21.10.51"; also Bengal Masonic Lodge,
Assistant Director of Ceremonies jewel in gilt, by Toye
Kenning & Spencer; Masonic Lodge penny, obverse Masonic
symbol, reverse, chisel and hammer above a thistle. Very fine
- good very fine. (3)

$70



